

THE CITY RECORD

Published daily (Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays excepted) pursuant to Section 48 of the Charter of the City of Buffalo.

Subscriptions-

\$175.00 per year From December 23, 1991

TIANNA M. MARKS City Clerk Room 1308 City Hall

MAYOR HON. BYRON BROWN

COMPTROLLER BARBARA MILLER-WILLIAMS

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BUFFALO President of the Council Ellicott District Darius G. Pridgen Room 1315 City Hall

District Councilmembers JOEL FEROLETO – DELAWARE MITCHELL P. NOWAKOWSKI - FILLMORE BRYAN J. BOLLMAN - LOVEJOY ULYSEES O. WINGO SR. - MASTEN DAVID A. RIVERA - NIAGARA JOSEPH GOLOMBEK JR. – NORTH CHRISTOPHER P. SCANLON - SOUTH RASHEED N.C. WYATT – UNIVERSITY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

City of Buffalo and Buffalo Water Board

Pursuant to New York State Public Authorities Law section 1048-i(4), the City of Buffalo and the Buffalo Water Board hereby give notice of a public hearing:

Time and Date: 2:00 p.m., Monday, December 6, 2021 **Place/Contact:** Colonel Ward Water Treatment Plant (Main Office), Foot of Porter Avenue, Buffalo, New York, and the public may participate in the hearing by computer access by "MS Teams" computer link: City of Buffalo and Buffalo Water Board Public Hearing Link, or by Toll Free Conference Call with Conference Code ID: +1 213-336-0326,,752530237#. The Colonel Ward Water Treatment Plant Main Office has free parking on site and is accessible for disabled persons. Please check the Buffalo Water website (www.Buffalowater.org) for further instructions or for any changes to the date, location and time of the public hearing or for instructions to access the public hearing, and for updated information. **Purpose:** A joint hearing will be held by the City of Buffalo and the Buffalo Water Board for the purpose of soliciting public comment from all persons who use the Buffalo Water System concerning the proposed amendment to Appendix A of the Financing Agreement by and among the City of Buffalo, the Buffalo Municipal Water Finance Authority and the Buffalo Water Board concerning the Buffalo Water Board's six year capital improvement program, to be financed by bonds to be issued by the Buffalo Municipal Water Finance Authority. A copy of the proposed amendment is available for public inspection at the office of the Clerk

Buffalo Water Board at 602 City Hall, Buffalo, New York 14202.

For further information, contact:

Buffalo Water Board and City of Buffalo Peter J. Merlo, P.E., City of Buffalo Principal Engineer, and Secretary of Buffalo the Water Board 602 City Hall Buffalo, New York 14202 (716) 851-9626 pmerlo@city-buffalo.com

of the City of Buffalo at 1308 City Hall, Buffalo, New York 14202 (716) 851-5431, and the